
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
Councillor Megan Wright (Bracknell Forest Council) (Chair) 
Nicola Airey, NHS Frimley ICB (Vice-Chair) 
Philip Bell, Involve 
Nicholas Durman, Healthwatch Bracknell Forest 
Neil Bolton-Heaton, Healthwatch 
Dr Annabel Buxton, Clinical Lead (Bracknell Forest) Frimley CCG 
Jo Dixon, Healthwatch 
Alex Gild, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Susan Halliwell, Bracknell Forest Council (Chief Executive) 
Jane Hogg, Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Andrew Hunter, Bracknell Forest Council (Place, Planning and 
Regeneration) 
Sonia Johnson, Bracknell Forest Council (Children's Social Care) 
Councillor Michael Karim, Bracknell Forest Council 
Melanie O'Rourke, Bracknell Forest Council (Adult Social Care) 
Dave Phillips, Bracknell Forest Safeguarding Board 
Jonathan Picken, Bracknell Forest Safeguarding Board 
David Radbourne, South Central Sub Region NHS 
Grainne Siggins, Bracknell Forest Council (People) 
Heema Shukla, Bracknell Forest Council (Public Health) 
Fidelma Tinneny, Berkshire Care Association 
Thursday 7 December 2023, 2.00  - 4.00 pm 
Online Only - Zoom 

 

 

Agenda 
All councillors at this meeting have adopted the Mayor’s Charter  

which fosters constructive and respectful debate. 

Item Description Page 
 
1.  Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  

 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

3.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which the chairman decides are urgent.  
 
4.  Minutes from Previous Meeting  5 - 12 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held 
on 6 September 2023 

 

 
5.  Matters Arising  
 
6.  Public Participation   

 QUESTIONS: If you would like to ask a question you must arrive 15 minutes 
before the start of the meeting to provide the clerk with your name, address 
and the question you would like to ask. Alternatively, you can provide this 
information by email to the clerk at committee@bracknell-forest.gov.uk at 
least two hours ahead of a meeting. The subject matter of questions must 
relate to an item on the Board’s agenda for that particular meeting. The clerk 
can provide advice on this where requested. 
 
 
PETITIONS: A petition must be submitted a minimum of seven working days 
before a Board meeting and must be given to the clerk by this deadline. 
There must be a minimum of ten signatures for a petition to be submitted to 
the Board. The subject matter of a petition must be about something that is 
within the Board’s responsibilities. This includes matters of interest to the 
Board as a key stakeholder in improving the health and wellbeing of 
communities.  
Reporting: Lizzie Rich  

 

 
7.  Health & Wellbeing Strategy Update  13 - 44 

 To monitor delivery of the Health & Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
Reporting: Heema Shukla, Deputy Director: Public Health, Bracknell Forest 
Council and  Louise Noble, Service Director, Children, Families and All-Age 
Services, Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust 

 

 
8.  Bracknell Forest Partnership Plans  45 - 96 

         Bracknell Forest Adult Health & Care Plan 
        Children & Young People’s Plan 

Reporting: Nicola Airey, Director of Commissioning and Assurance, Place 
Convenor Bracknell Forest, NHS Frimley ICB and Grainne Siggins, Executive 
Director People, Bracknell Forest Council 

 

 
9.  Sexual Reproductive Health Needs Assessment 

Reporting: Tessa Lindfield, Director of Public Health - East Berkshire and 
Rebecca Willans, Consultant in Public Health 

To Be 
Tabled 

 
10.  Safeguarding Board Annual Report 97 - 158 

mailto:committee@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Reporting: Brian Boxall, Independent Chair and Scrutineer of the Bracknell 
Forest Safeguarding Board 

 
11.  Forward Plan 

Reporting: ALL 
159 - 160 

 
12.  Agency Updates / AOB   

 https://frimley.ntropydata.co.uk/frimleynewhospital  

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Lizzie Rich, 01344 352253, lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any special 
arrangements can be made. 
Published: 29 November 2023 

https://frimley.ntropydata.co.uk/frimleynewhospital


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
6 SEPTEMBER 2023 
2.00  - 3.49 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillor Megan Wright, Bracknell Forest Council (Chair) 
Nicola Airey, NHS Frimley ICB (Vice-Chair) 
Philip Bell, Involve 
Nicholas Durman, Healthwatch Bracknell Forest 
Dr Annabel Buxton, Clinical Lead (Bracknell Forest) Frimley CCG 
Alex Gild, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Susan Halliwell, Bracknell Forest Council (Chief Executive) 
Andrew Hunter, Bracknell Forest Council (Place, Planning and Regeneration) 
Dave Phillips, Bracknell Forest Safeguarding Board 
Grainne Siggins, Bracknell Forest Council (People) 
Heema Shukla, Bracknell Forest Council (Public Health) 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Sonia Johnson 
Councillor Michael Karim 
Melanie O'Rourke 
David Radbourne 
Also Present: 
Ali Woodiwiss 
Ben Cox 
Kathryn MacDermott 
Sarah Van Heerde 
Peter Saunders 

12. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest.  

13. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business.  

14. Minutes from Previous Meeting  
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 June 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record.  

15. Matters Arising  
There were no matters arising.  

16. Public Participation  
The Board considered the following question submitted by Sharon Ashmore-Mobbs 
regarding the SEND agenda item: 

5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

“Please can the board comment on the proposed closure of the SEND Health 
and Wellbeing workstream, given that the vast majority of EHCPs are being 
completed without directly assessing a child's occupational therapy (OT) 
needs? This is further compounded by the lack of inclusion of private 
assessment information, where available. Children undergoing EHCP 
assessment where OT advice is sought should be seen within the statutory six-
week period - surely, the board would agree that a triage call where the OT 
does not even meet the child, so they cannot articulate their needs or 
recommend provision, is consistent with neither the wording nor the spirit of 
the SEND Code of Practice?” 
Grainne Siggins, Executive Director: People responded to the question and 
commented that Bracknell Forest had a robust programme for the SEND 
improvement plan to ad
[...]
 actions which had been monitored 
through the programme workstreams.  
  
A significant amount of data was being used to oversee and monitor SEND 
improvement, including continual monitoring of the quality of EHCPS. There had 
been some delay in moving forward some of the actions within the written statement 
of action, but work was continuing.  
  
The SEND dataset had recently been expanded to include information which 
impacted on EHCP processes, including data on CAMHS waiting times and other 
related services.  
  
The Local Authority had invested in the SEND infrastructure, however there had been 
delays in securing the right officers to fill posts. The majority of SEND posts were now 
filled.  
  
A mapping process was progressing to understand families’ journeys through the 
EHCP process, and while this work was now progressing well, there had been delays 
from the original timelines in the written statement of action. The delays had been 
notified and agreed by NHS England and the Department for Education.  
  
There had been significant developments on the information on EHCPs stored in the 
Capita system, and further work was planned.  
  
Leadership capacity remained a risk to the programme, and the local authority was 
mindful of the volume of work for those in SEND leadership roles and continued to 
monitor this.  
  
In response to questions, it was noted that the Parent Carer Forum were 
commissioned to work with the local authority to ensure their reach was as far and 
wide into the parent and carer community in Bracknell Forest as possible, and their 
membership had increased over the last 12 months.  
  

18. Health & Wellbeing Strategy progress update  
Heema Shukla presented an update on the Health and Wellbeing Strategy progress.  

7



 

 

It was noted that the recommendations of the National Institute of Clinical Excellence 
guidance on self-harm should be monitored by the Children and Young People’s 
Partnership which was better placed t
[...]
s 
the team were working with at the moment, which included Kennel Lane and College 
Hall. There were concerns that the percentage of referrals from some large 
secondary schools was not proportionate to their size, and it was hoped that referrals 
from these schools would increase to make best use of the provision.  
  
Peter explained that it had proven difficult to quantify and capture progress against 
the team’s principles, and a self-evaluation toolkit had been developed for schools to 
consider their whole-school approach to wellbeing. The team were also holding a 
meeting in September with the mental health leads in schools to set whole-school 
approach goals. 
  
A senior mental health lead forum had been established, as inspired by work in 
Reading. The forum would meet through the school year to share good practice of a 
whole-school approach, and 80% of Bracknell Forest schools had signed up to the 
forum.  
  
The team were establishing mental health action groups to hear from parents, carers 
and pupils to collectively identify whole-school approach goals. 
  
Peter explained that the next priorities for the team were to train staff to deliver PPEP 
Care evaluations, to promote the team in schools and raise awareness of their work, 
and to help schools to consider maximising their school environment for wellbeing.  
  

8



 

 

In response to questions, the following points were noted:  
        It was noted that additional funding was coming from NHS England and the 

Department for Education to support the work of mental health support teams, 
but the allocation and detail of this was not yet clear.  

        Peter explained that it would be useful for the support teams to have 
opportunities to engage with governors and school leadership, to ensure that 
appropriate resources were allocated to mental health and wellbeing in 
schools.  

        It was stressed that there were many protected populations to consider in 
schools, and in some instances the school would be a surrogate family to 
child. It was therefore critical for schools to feel welcoming to pupils, and to 
place greater significance on emotional needs of pupils with the help of the 
mental health support team. 

Priority 2: Reduce eating disorders and self-harm and improve health and wellbeing 
of people with mental difficulties 
  
Kathryn MacDermott, Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust presented a piece of 
work commissioned by Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust to map the needs of 
the Berkshire population against talking therapies work.  
  
The result of the work was a GIS map of emotional health and wellbeing for adults in 
Berkshire, which included NHS Talking Therapies and any similar services delivered 
by the local authority including face-to-face and virtual services. The national trend of 
lower referral rates in areas with mental health practitioners and social prescribing 
work was found to generally be true across the Berkshire Primary Care Networks. 
The map included layers on the referral pathways, demographics, employment 
status, deprivation demographics, ethnicity and disabilities so it was possible to 
gather targeted data from the tool’s layers.  
The map tool would be used to inform BHFT service planning to maximise patient 
benefit, which was particularly key in addressing health inequalities.  
In response to questions, the following points were noted: 

        The map was hosted on a paid portal for which BHFT held a few licences, 
however local authorities would soon be able to submit requests for 
information to be provided from the map.  

        The tool had already started to influence some service provision, particularly 
around Talking Therapies, and more would be built into the system to further 
maximise its capabilities.  

        As a result of the map’s output, the online self-referral process for Talking 
Therapies had been changed to make the user journey smoother, and more 
languages had been 
[...]
ance.  
  
The primary care networks’ winter plan included an additional 93 appointment 
available for GPs to book patients into Bracknell Urgent Care, and being able to 
direct patients to other services within their communities. 
  
The Winter Plan would be monitored weekly at meetings between Bracknell Forest 
Place NHS staff and Bracknell Forest Council, and this meeting would monitor adult 
social care discharge fund bids. Relevant updates on the Winter Plan would be 
brought to Bracknell Forest partnership meetings as required, and updated would be 
regularly submitted to NHS England.  
  
The Board thanked Nicola, Ben and Sarah for their update and for maintaining a 
partnership approach to winter planning across Bracknell Forest.  
  
In response to questions, the following points were noted:  

        Bracknell Forest Council were aware that the pressure on hospitals and 
health services was increased through the winter, and were committed to both 
supporting people to stay in the community for as long as possible, and 
supporting discharges as quickly as possible. 

        The voluntary and community sector could offer support to the prevention 
agenda through social connection, recognising those who are struggling to 
stay well in community.   

20. Developing a Health & Wellbeing Board Forward Plan  
Andrew Hunter asked all Board members to consider any items they would like to 
schedule into the Board’s forward plan for the next year, or any report which would 
require sign off by the Board. Any member with an item to add to the forward plan 
should contact the clerk, Lizzie Rich. 
  
It was suggested that the local Health and Care Plan be presented to the Board in 
December 2023.  

21. Agency Updates  
Phil Bell, Involve reported that Involve had won a tender to act as lead organisation 
for the Frimley VCS Health Alliance, which aimed to strengthen the voluntary and 
community sector’s voice in health-related decision making. Board members 
congratulated Involve, and acknowledged the great work of Involve.  

10



 

 

CHAIRMAN 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (COMMERCIAL)/OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (PERSONAL) 

To: Health and Wellbeing Board 
7 December 2023 

  
 

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy delivery progress report 
Executive Director of Place Planning and Regeneration 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy aims to improve 36 outcomes for population 
health across five priority areas. To deliver improvements in these outcomes 51 
interventions/projects are planned over the three-year period.  

1.2  The interventions include on-going projects and new projects. The approach 
approved by the Board was a combination of improvement methodology, logic model 
and Plan Do Study Act (PDSA) cycles due to the diversity of the interventions.  

1.3  The purpose of this paper is to report an amendment to the governance structure for 
delivering the strategy. This now includes a newly formed oversight group that sits 
below the HWB Board with membership including key senior people from the 
strategic partners. To present to the board on the improved dashboard to monitor 
progress of delivery plans across the five priorities on the 51 outcomes. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 Approve the amended governance structure for the HWB strategy delivery with the 
establishment of a joint oversight group.  

2.2  To approve the draft dashboard for monitoring the progress of the delivery of the 
strategy by the HWB Board 

2.2 To note the progress against the actions as set out in the dashboard, 

3 Reasons for Recommendation(S) 

3.1  The oversight group enables improved engagement and oversight by each 
organisational lead for delivery of Health and Wellbeing Strategy. It supports 
recommendation three from the Sept 2023 meeting. It will receive reports from the 
working groups for each priority area. 

3.2  At the HWB Board meeting in Sept 2023, feedback was receiv

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
7 DECEMBER 2023 
2.00  - 3.47 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillor Megan Wright, Bracknell Forest Council (Chair) 
Nicola Airey, NHS Frimley ICB (Vice-Chair) 
Philip Bell, Involve 
Nicholas Durman, Healthwatch Bracknell Forest 
Susan Halliwell, Bracknell Forest Council (Chief Executive) 
Andrew Hunter, Bracknell Forest Council (Place, Planning and Regeneration) 
Grainne Siggins, Bracknell Forest Council (People) 
Heema Shukla, Bracknell Forest Council (Public Health) 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Alex Gild 
Sonia Johnson 
Councillor Michael Karim 
Melanie O'Rourke 
David Radbourne 
Also Present: 
  

22. Declarations of Interest  
There were no Declarations of Interest.  

23. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no Urgent Items of Business.  

24. Minutes from Previous Meeting  
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2023 were approved as a correct 
record.  

25. Matters Arising  
There were no matters arising.  

26. Public Participation  
There were no submissions for Public Participation.  

27. Health & Wellbeing Strategy Update  
Heema Shukla presented the Health and Wellbeing Strategy update.  
  
A new oversight group had been put in place to improve the governance structures 
reporting to the Health and Wellbeing Board and Place Committee, including leads 
from each organisation. The group also discussed how to further improve the 



 

 

dashboard, and a new dashboard included key outputs on each task with a lead 
organisation and RAG rating. A further document detailing the baseline and trajectory 
for improvement on each task was in development.  
  
The dashboard demonstrated that most actions were on track, however 6 had been 
delayed and 2 had not yet been started due to insight gathering work in the 
background.  
  
In response to questions, the following points were noted:  

        Public Health colleagues had been working with Licensing and Environmental 
Health officers on single-use vaping, and had been engaging with young 
people and schools on messaging around the health risks of using vapes. A 
further update on this work was requested at a future Board meeting. (Action: 
Heema Shukla)  

        The East Berkshire Health Protection forum had been set up successfully but 
had not yet been receiving the relevant information required due to delays in 
the data sharing agreement. Nicola Airey agreed to update at the next Board 
meeting on the transfer process. (Action: Nicola Airey) 

        The Board requested further detail on Priority 5 Action 48 around rates of 
obesity. It was commented that there was lots of partnership work ongoing 
with the Healthy Weights programme. The oversight group was working on 
population weight management and the wider determinants of this.  

With the proviso that the Board would be provided with further quantifiable outcome 
measures to demonstrate impact of work in a suitable timeframe, it was RESOLVED 
that  
1          The amended governance structure for the HWB strategy delivery with the 

establishment of a joint oversight group be approved  
  

2          The draft dashboard for monitoring the progress of the delivery of the 
strategy by the HWB Board be approved 
  

3          The progress against the actions as set out in the dashboard be noted 
  
CAMHS presentation 
Louise Noble, Service Director, Children, Families and All-Age Services at Berkshire 
Healthcare Foundation Trust presented an update on CAMHS in the context of the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  
  
The Board noted the NHS England definitions on what access and waiting times for 
CAMHS services should look like.  
  
Louise presented some CAMHS data on an ICB level including waiting time for 
contact, definitions of assessment and treatment. The data was divided between 
mental health and neurodiversity referrals, which indicated a rise in assessments for 
potential neurodiversity but a plateau in mental health service referrals.  
  
It was noted that there was a lot of quality improvement and transformation work 
ongoing within CAMHS, including a pilot in Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead on alternative referral processes and supporting young people through 
other services before they reached crisis. The CAMHS website and referral process 
had also been reviewed, to signpost people to appropriate help earlier in the process. 
It was noted that 75% of presentations at acute units had been the young person’s 
first contact with CAMHS, and the vast majority of these young people did not present 
with a diagnosable mental health disorder. CAMHS were investigating how these 
young people could be supported at an earlier point.  



 

 

  
CAMHS were undertaking some research together with the University of Reading on 
a number of projects, including improving safety for young people and models of care 
for young people who required intensive support.  
  
In response to questions, the following points were noted:  

        Referrals for mental health services did appear to be plateauing despite 
numbers of front door contacts continuing to increase dramatically. The Board 
requested this data to be broken down on the basis of Frimley Park and each 
Local Authority area. (Action: Louise Noble/Heema Shukla) 

        The pilot with RBWM had been put in place to address the high numbers of 
young people coming through the BHFT frontdoor who were presenting with 
needs which could be supported by Mental Health Support Teams in schools, 
by the GEMs service or by universal counselling or youth work. The pilot 
project with RBWM had triaged referrals through the frontdoor to the 
appropriate service within 24 hours, and had found that the vast majority of 
referrals could be supported through early help services. The pilot had also 
found that the Local Authority front door triage process had meant that young 
people had received help more quickly than they did if they came through the 
CAMHS front door. CAMHS had been working with local authority colleagues 
to improve the information about referral processes on all agencies’ websites. 
It was commented that this pilot may be rolled out to Bracknell Forest in the 
future.  

        Berkshire Health Foundation Trust had been increasing their own research 
portfolio for CAMHS in recent years, and it was likely that collaborative work 
would be undertaken with Bracknell Forest partners particularly on tackling 
equality and diversity issues.  

        Board members commented on a lack of visibility at a Bracknell Forest 
footprint level and while it was recognised that the locality level data may not 
be not meaningful from a Berkshire perspective, it was very important for 
Bracknell Forest Council staff to be able to monitor the impact of all services 
on residents and for planning purposes. It was also important that regulators 
could see this data on a local authority basis when they visited.  

It was important for Bracknell Forest to have datasets and mapping for areas of the 
borough where the risk is higher, in a similar way to that which had been presented at 
previous Board meetings for adults’ services. 

28. Bracknell Forest Partnership Plans  
Nicola Airey and Grainne Siggins presented the Health and Care Plan and the 
Children and Young People’s Plan.  
  
Health and Care Plan 
The Health and Care Plan was the first joint two-year plan across Bracknell Forest 
and the Frimley ICB, which documented the priority areas the partnership was 
committed to working on together. It was commented that clarity on the priorities 
would become increasingly important as other partners were brought in to support the 
plans. The Plan aligned with all the other relevant strategic plans including the 
Council Plan, the ICB Strategy and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The Health 
and Care Plan would change and adapt as these overarching plans were changed 
over time.  
  
Children and Young People’s Plan 
The Children and Young People’s Partnership was a formal subgroup of this Board, 
and some of the Health and Wellbeing Board priorities had been reflected through the 



 

 

Children and Young People’s Plan. The previous plan had finished in 2022, and the 
new version had been created to include ambition for care leavers and to address 
health inequalities.  
  
The Plan had been widely consulted on with various stakeholder groups. The 
Partnership Board received regular updates on the SEND improvement plan. 
  
In response to questions, the following points were noted:  

        With regard to the Core20PLUS5 approach, the ICS had introduced two plus 
areas to cover carers and individuals with learning difficulties. The plus areas 
would aim to reduce inequalities for people with additional needs to access 
services. This work would include deep dive into deprivation areas and 
individuals in Bracknell Forest who were carers and those who had learning 
difficulties.  

        The Integrated Carers strategy had been presented to the Council’s Executive 
in September 2023 and was now out for consultation, and it was explained 
that this strategy brought together Health and Care services which were 
sometimes seen as separate services.  

        While Bracknell Forest was not in the bottom percentages of the index of 
multiple deprivations, the distinct characteristics of Bracknell Forest as a 
population. It was suggested that income deprivation should be monitored 
through the data, as it was likely that people with income deprivation were 
more likely to fall into the five disease groups.  

        Board members requested that both the Health and Care Plan and the 
Children and Young People’s Plan should be designed as accessible 
documents. (Action: Nicola/Grainne) 

        Board members were pleased to recognise that both plans complement the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy well.  

29. Sexual Reproductive Health Needs Assessment  
Rebecca Willans, Consultant in Public Health presented the Sexual and Reproductive 
Health Needs Assessment findings.  
  
The Board noted the national context around sexual and reproductive health.  
Benchmarking for Bracknell Forest indicated that chlamydia testing for young women 
aged 15 to 24 was below the benchmark, screening of young people was below the 
national average, and the HIV diagnosis rate was below the national benchmark of 
having 25% of new HIV diagnoses diagnosed late.  
  
The current Sexual and Reproductive Health service was delivered by Berkshire 
Healthcare Foundation Trust and this contract had been renewed to June 2026. A 
Health Needs Assessment had been conducted to inform the service specification of 
the new contract.  
  
Rebecca presented the Health Needs Assessment and highlighted the following 
findings:  

        Regarding contraception, the main finding was that ethnicity was the main 
population characteristic which most affected women’s access to services, 
and uptake amongst Asian women was much lower overall. It was critical to 
ensure that women who wanted to access contraception felt able to do so.  

        Regarding reproductive health outcomes, it was disproportionately more likely 
that Black and Black/British women would have a termination. It would be 
important to understand the pre-conception care offer to women from Ethnic 
Minority populations.  



 

 

        Regarding long-acting reversible contraception (LARC), the majority of GPs in 
Bracknell Forest offered the service but the total percentage of those 
accessing the service was lower than in areas with a similar deprivation index.  

        The Health Needs Assessment had explored the Specialist Reproductive 
Health clinic sites, and had found a significant increase in online sexual health 
care since the COVID pandemic which offered STI testing, and an increase in 
those accessing the clinic in Slough. It was suspected that this might be 
because those who needed to be seen in person were in need of Tier 3 
services which were only offered in Slough. It was noted that the current 
online offer only provided online STI test kits, but may in future provide 
contraception. 

        Regarding STI test rates, Bracknell Forest had seen a gradual increase in STI 
testing rates but had not got back to pre-COVID rates. The percentage of 
people testing positive was broadly in line with those accessing STI testing. 

        Regarding HIV, it had been found that of people living with HIV in Bracknell 
Forest, 62% were male, 90% were White or Black African. Of those who were 
white and living with HIV, 89% were men, and of those who were black 
African and living with HIV, 77% were female. There were queries whether 
access to PrEP (pre-exposure prophylaxis) was equal across demographic 
groups as 90% of prescriptions across Berkshire were for gay or bisexual 
men.  

Rebecca explained that the priority areas for development going forward would be: 
        the digital sexual and reproductive health offer 
        sexual and reproductive health promotion for young people, people who were 

neurodiverse, ethnic minorities, refugees and asylum seekers 
        developing an engagement strategy  
        developing a local sexual and reproductive health network 
        greater focus on women’s health and pre-conception care 
        HIV prevention.  

Arising from questions, the following points were noted:  
        The Skimped Hill Sexual Health clinic was open for two days a week on 

limited hours. The service specification for the new Sexual and Reproductive 
Health service had asked specialist providers to explore suitable opening days 
and times to ensure service users could get access when and where they 
wanted it. A digital offer would also be explored.  

        Sexual Health clinic staff were well trained in signs of exploitation and 
safeguarding issues.  

        The was a broad pattern of lower uptake of Sexual and Reproductive Health 
services amongst Asian women, however this data and the reasons behind 
this trend needed further exploration.  

        The data needed further interrogation to understand the decline in numbers 
accessing services at Skimped Hill and in Reading, but it could be that these 
service users were accessing online services instead. 

       To investigate the inequalities around accessing Sexual and Reproductive 
Health services, Public Health colleagues had worked with young people, the 
British Pregnancy Advisory Service and the Frimley Park Maternity Voices 
Partnership to explore national themes. Reproductive autonomy had not come 
through as a theme from the consulted groups, and there had been more 
reference to beliefs around contraception. Further work and engagement with 
specific groups around issues including contraception was planned.  

30. Safeguarding Board Annual Report  



 

 

Brian Boxall, Chair of the Bracknell Forest Safeguarding Board presented the 
Safeguarding Board Annual Report.  
  
The Safeguarding Board arrangement was working well with a good engagement 
from a number of partners. A peer review in 2022 had confirmed that the joint adult 
and children’s Safeguarding Board was working well. The recent Ofsted on Children’s 
Services had received good feedback on partnership working.  
Brian commented that the main problem across services was the pressure on 
finance, staffing and recruitment which was now affecting all agencies.  
  
The Board were working on a number of learning points arising from reviews.  
Brian agreed to take back the advice on accessibility of the annual report for future 
years’ reports.  
  
Brian thanked all partners for the work they have done for the Safeguarding Board, 
and the Business Team for their continued work to support the Board.  
  
It was noted that it was important for the various partnership Boards such as this 
Board, the Safeguarding Board and the Community Safety Partnership to continue to 
work together to reduce duplication of work across the structure.  
  
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted:  

        Primary and Secondary headteachers were included in the Safeguarding 
Board structure to represent education colleagues, and Grainne Siggins, 
Executive Director: People represented Education at the Board level.  

        It was noted that some partners such as Probation and South Central 
Ambulance Service were under significant and increasing pressure and were 
sometimes difficult to engage. 

       Board members were pleased to see the work of the Child Death Overview 
Panel reflected in the Safeguarding Board’s work and Annual Report, 
including addressing issues such as safe sleeping, water safety and 
fabricated and induced illnesses. 

31. Forward Plan  
It was suggested that the Domestic Violence Strategy could be shared at a future 
Health and Wellbeing Board.  
  
The Board asked Nicola Airey to advise when the right time to update on the new 
structure for the Integrated Care Board would be. (Action: Nicola Airey)  

32. Agency Updates / AOB  
Andrew Hunter directed Board Members to the consultation for the new Frimley Park 
Hospital at Frimley Park: New Hospital Project (ntropydata.co.uk) 
  
Nicola Airey advised that the Frimley Integrated Care Board was going through a 
consultation on their structure going forward, and paperwork had gone out to all key 
partners. An outcome was expected towards the end of January 2023.  

CHAIRMAN 

https://frimley.ntropydata.co.uk/frimleynewhospital

